The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group had the WOG Subscription been completed as at
31 March 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the
consolidated statements of the financial position of the Group and WYT as at 31 March
2016 as set out in the 2015/16 annual reports of the Company and WYT, respectively, after
giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE WOG SUBSCRIPTION

– III-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The
Group as

at 31
March

2016

WYT
Group as

at 31
March

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 92,554 637,277 142,478 229,000 1,101,309
Investment properties 579,200 510,800 (229,000) 861,000
Properties under development 350,000 – 350,000
Goodwill – 15,335 (15,335) –
Other intangible assets – 290 116,926 117,216
Interest in a joint venture 88,253 – 88,253
Investment in associates 571,469 428,470 (315,150) (571,469) 113,320
Available-for-sale investments 313,996 671,521 985,517
Loans and interest receivables 7,196 – 7,196
Deposits paid 1,896 134,336 136,232
Deferred tax assets 1,577 10,837 12,414

Total non-current assets 2,006,141 2,408,866 3,772,457

CURRENT ASSETS
Property under development 2,560,519 – 2,560,519
Properties held for sale 91,981 – 91,981
Inventories – 154,760 51,253 206,013
Available-for-sale investments 201,424 – 201,424
Trade receivables 9,438 127,589 137,027
Loans and interest receivables 279,622 – 279,622
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 37,425 107,032 144,457
Amounts due from associates – 12,308 12,308
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 343,639 197,075 (40,608) 500,106
Tax recoverable 906 2,447 3,353
Cash and cash equivalents 1,287,315 205,608 399,838 (249,182) (2,000) 1,641,579

4,812,269 806,819 5,778,389
Assets classified as held for sale 226,059 21,767 66,233 314,059

Total current assets 5,038,328 828,586 6,092,448

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE WOG SUBSCRIPTION

– III-2 –

The
Group as

at 31
March

2016

WYT
Group as

at 31
March

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 52,444 78,008 130,452
Other payables and accruals 57,355 80,709 138,064
Deposits received and receipts in

advance 82,254 2,971 85,225
Deferred franchise income – 18 18
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 600,047 158,928 758,975
Tax payable 51,247 186 51,433

843,347 320,820 1,164,167
Liabilities directly associated

with the assets classified
as held for sale 1,471 – 1,471

Total current liabilities 844,818 320,820 1,165,638

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,193,510 507,766 4,926,810

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,199,651 2,916,632 8,699,267

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,608,741 579,758 2,188,499
Deferred tax liabilities 12,970 7,318 31,966 52,254
Other payables 21,973 – 21,973

Total non-current liabilities 1,643,684 587,076 2,262,726

Net assets 4,555,967 2,329,556 6,436,541

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the parent
Share capital 192,885 3,163 9,489 (12,652) 192,885
Reserves 4,364,385 2,319,327 14,068 390,349 (40,608) (2,139,965) (2,000) 4,905,556

4,557,270 2,322,490 5,098,441

Non-controlling interests (1,303) 7,066 371 1,331,966 1,338,100

Total Equity 4,555,967 2,329,556 6,436,541

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE WOG SUBSCRIPTION

– III-3 –

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the
Listing Rules and based upon: (i) the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of 31
March 2016, which has been extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31
March 2016; and (ii) the consolidated statement of financial position of WYT Group as of 31 March 2016,